

**24.11.2025
Item no.08
Court No.50**

**M/S Shiv Narayan Ram Narayan Co. & Anr.
VS
Krishna Kumar Mimani & Ors.**

Ld. Advocate Shubham Gupta appears for appellant and Ld. Advocate Pampa Dey appears for respondent no. 1.

The report of the Superintendent, FA section has submitted in his report that on scrutiny of the file C1 of the T.C.R of Title Suit No. 92/2020, the following defects are found, which requires rectification:

File- 'C1' of the T.C.R

1. Instead of original, certified copy of exhibit nos. **1 to 12 and 'X'** for identification (for the plaintiff) are present in the Trial Court Records.
On scrutiny of the Trial Court's orders, it is found that those exhibits were received back by the Ld. Advocate for the plaintiff from the Ld. Trial Court, replacing the certified copies of the same, vide Ld. Trial Court order no. 32 dated 18.09.2024 with a condition to refile the same as and when called for or required.
2. Similarly, instead of original, certified copy of exhibit nos. **1 to 13** (exhibit list page no. 179, **Case no. 4D/2011**) are present in the Trial Court Records.
3. Exhibit **14** (inspection report dt. 20.01.2011) and exhibit **A** (C.C of Public Analyst Register) (**Case no. 4D/2011**) are not found in the Trial Court Records.

Ld. Advocate for the appellant submits that the plaintiff has withdrawn those documents from the Ld. Trial Court and he will file all those documents before this Hon'ble court upon direction.

Considering the aforesaid fact, the appellant is directed to submit all those documents, which were marked as Exhibits in the Trial Court and withdrawn, before this Hon'ble court within two weeks from this date.

The report further reveals that no service return of the notice of appeal issued upon respondent nos. 2 and 3 has received till date.

The department is directed to submit their report on the next listing date in this matter.

Re-list this matter after two weeks.

Registrar Administration (L&OM)